Orders Orders 2014 v. 2013 2014 v. 2013 FX Contribution Eliminations Adj. 2014 v. 2013 Adj. 2014 v. 2013

2014 2013

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 993   962   31   3% (7)   3   -   27   3% 4%

Water infrastructure 619   601   18   3% (7)   6   2   19   3% 4%
Applied Water 394   378   16   4% -   (4)   (3)   9   2% 2%

Note: Due to rounding the sum of segment amounts  may not agree to Xylem tota ls .

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Order Growth

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

Constant Currency
(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = B+C+D+E (G) = F/A (H) = (F - C) / A

Change % Change Change % Change
Revenue Revenue 2014 v. 2013 2014 v. 2013 FX Contribution Eliminations Adj. 2014 v. 2013 Adj. 2014 v. 2013

2014 2013

Quarter Ended March 31

Xylem Inc. 906   879   27   3% (5)   4   -   26   3% 4%

Water infrastructure 568   551   17   3% (5)   7   1   20   4% 5%
Applied Water 355   345   10   3% -   (3)   (1)   6   2% 2%

Note: Due to rounding the sum of segment amounts  may not agree to Xylem tota ls .

Acquisitions /
Divestitures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL 38

Q1
2014 2013

Total Revenue
• Total Xylem 906   879
• Water Infrastructure 568   551
• Applied Water 355   345

Operating Income
• Total Xylem 76   66
• Water Infrastructure 46   42
• Applied Water 41   40

Operating Margin
• Total Xylem 8.4% 7.5%
• Water Infrastructure 8.1% 7.6%
• Applied Water 11.5% 11.6%

Restructuring & Realignment Costs
• Total Xylem 18   12
• Water Infrastructure 12   10
• Applied Water 6   2

Adjusted Operating Income*
• Total Xylem 94   78
• Water Infrastructure 58   52
• Applied Water 47   42

Adjusted Operating Margin*
• Total Xylem 10.4% 8.9%
• Water Infrastructure 10.2% 9.4%
• Applied Water 13.2% 12.2%

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

*Adjusted Operating Income excludes restructuring & realignment costs.

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL 39

Q1 2013 Q1 2014
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 879   879   906   906
Operating Income 66   12   a 78   76   18   a 94
Operating Margin 7.5% 8.9% 8.4% 10.4%
Interest Expense (13)   (13)   (14)   (14)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense) (2)   (2)   (1)   (1)
Income before Taxes 51   12   63   61   18   79
Provision for Income Taxes (10)   (3)   b (13)   (12)   (4)   b (16)
Net Income 41   9   50   49   14   63
Diluted Shares 186.4   186.4   185.8   185.8
Diluted EPS 0.22$   0.05$   0.27$   0.27$   0.07$   0.34$

a Restructuring & realignment costs
b Net tax impact of restructuring & realignment costs and special tax items

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

XYLEM PROPRIETARY / CONFIDENTIAL 40

2014 2013

Net Cash - Operating Activities 22$   20$

Capital Expenditures (25)   (30)

Free Cash Flow (3)$   (10)$